

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL POLICE)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on)
behalf of itself and all other similarly situated)
shareholders of Landry's Restaurants, Inc., and)
derivatively on behalf of nominal defendant)
Landry's Restaurants, Inc.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 4339-VCL)

TILMAN J. FERTITTA, STEVEN L.)
SCHEINTHAL, KENNETH BRIMMER,)
MICHAEL S. CHADWICK, MICHAEL)
RICHMOND, JOE MAX TAYLOR,)
FERTITTA HOLDINGS, INC., FERTITTA)
ACQUISITION CO.,)

Defendants, and)

LANDRY'S RESTAURANTS, INC.)

Nominal Defendant.)

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY**

OF COUNSEL:

David D. Sterling
Danny David
Baker Botts L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

Thomas A. Beck (No. 2086)
Daniel A. Dreisbach (No. 2583)
Meredith M. Stewart (No. 4960)
Scott W. Perkins (No. 5049)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: April 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	3
A. Parties	3
B. Background of the Transaction	4
C. The Original Merger Agreement.....	6
D. Events Following Entry Into the Merger Agreement.....	7
E. The Amended Agreement	11
F. The Revised Proxy Statement	13
G. Fertitta's Stock Purchases	14
H. Termination of the Merger Agreement	15
I. Nature And Stage Of The Proceedings In This Litigation.....	16
ARGUMENT	15
I. COUNT I FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST FERTITTA FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.	19
A. The Merger Claims Should be Dismissed.....	19
1. Plaintiff Fails To Allege That Fertitta Was A “Controlling” Shareholder.	20
2. The Complaint Does Not Allege That Fertitta Took Any Action In His Role As A Director Or Officer Of Landry's.....	23
B. The Insider Trading Claims Should Be Dismissed.	24
1. Fertitta Did Not Violate Any Fiduciary Duty By Purchasing Stock.	24

2.	Insider Trading Is A Derivative Claim and Plaintiff Did Not Comply With Rule 23.1.....	25
3.	Even If Plaintiff Had Complied With Rule 23.1, The Complaint Fails To State A Cognizable Insider Trading Claim Against Fertitta.	26
II.	COUNT II FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	29
III.	COUNT III FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE BOARD OR THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.	31
A.	The Conduct Challenged In Count III Is Properly Analyzed Under The Rubric Of The Business Judgment Rule.	32
B.	Because Plaintiff Does Not Even Allege That A Majority Of The Board (Or The Special Committee) Is Not Disinterested Or Independent, The Board Decisions At Issue Will Be Upheld If They Can Be Attributed To Any Rational Business Purpose.	33
1.	The Decisions To Renegotiate The Merger Agreement And Terminate The Amended Agreement Were Rational And Are Therefore Protected By The Business Judgment Rule.	36
2.	The Board Was Under No Duty To Prevent Fertitta From Acquiring Additional Shares Of Landry's Stock On The Open Market.	42
IV.	COUNT IV FAILS TO COMPLY WITH RULE 23.1 AND FAILS TO STATE A DERIVATIVE CLAIM.	44
A.	Plaintiff Failed To Make Demand Or Plead Demand Futility In Accordance With Rule 23.1	45
1.	The Complaint Fails To Plead Particularized Facts Sufficient To Create A Reasonable Doubt That A Majority Of The Board Was Independent And Disinterested.	45
2.	The Complaint Fails To Plead Particularized Facts Sufficient To Create A Reasonable Doubt That Terminating The Merger Agreement Was Not A Valid Exercise Of Business Judgment.	46
V.	DISCOVERY IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING RESOLUTION OF THIS MOTION TO DISMISS.	48
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	29, 30
<i>American Int'l Group, Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 15 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2009).....	3
<i>In re Anderson, Clayton S'holders Litig.</i> , 519 A.2d 680 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	20
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	32, 33, 45, 48
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949).....	25
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Deriv. Action Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 117 (D.N.J. 1999).....	27
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	41, 46, 47
<i>Citron v. Steego Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 94738 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 1988)	21, 23
<i>Cooke v. Oolie</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 89 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2000)	25
<i>Corp. Prop. v. AmerSig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 534986 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 1993).....	49
<i>Crescent/Mach I Pr's, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2000)	30
<i>Criden v. Steinberg</i> , 2000 WL 354390 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2000).....	18

<i>Day v. Quotron Sys., Inc.</i> , 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 164 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 1989).....	33, 42, 43, 44
<i>In re Dean Witter P'ship Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998).....	18
<i>Dollens v. Zions</i> , 2002 WL 1632261 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2002).....	27
<i>In re Encore Computer Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 93 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2000)	36
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int'l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	36
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 2009 Del. LEXIS 33 (Del. Jan. 27, 2009).....	22, 33
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	30
<i>Glazer v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 658 A.2d 176 (Del. Ch. 1993).....	47
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1996).....	47
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	27
<i>Ivanhoe Pr's v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	21, 24, 42, 43
<i>In re J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 542 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	33, 36, 42, 43
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'ns Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	21
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 162613 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1994, revised Apr. 22, 1994)	47

<i>Lacos Land Co. v. Arden Group, Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 271 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	20
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 121 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008)	10
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)	46, 47, 48
<i>Lewis v. Austen</i> , 1999 WL 378125 (Del. Ch. June 2, 1999).....	18
<i>In re Limited, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002).....	34
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	3, 18, 31
<i>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Ryan</i> , 2009 WL 790477 (Del. Mar. 25, 2009)	35, 44
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002)	30
<i>Marvel v. Conte</i> , 1978 Del. Ch. LEXIS 618 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 1978).....	44
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 123 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2008).....	35, 36, 43
<i>Nama Holdings, LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	43
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peter Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt LLC v. Shaw</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 79 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2003).....	18
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> ,	

480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984)	46
<i>RGC Int'l Investors, LDC v. Greka Energy Corp.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 157 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2000).....	3
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	45, 46
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003)	26, 28, 33
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	30, 31
<i>Skubick v. New Castle County</i> , 1998 WL 118199 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 1998).....	49
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	45
<i>Stepak v. Ross</i> , 1985 WL 21137 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 1985)	27
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	42
<i>In re Tele-Communications, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2005).....	10, 22
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	24
<i>TravelCenters of Am. LLC v. Brog</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 172 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2008).....	49
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re W. Nat'l Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	21

<i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2007 WL 4357667 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2007).....	44
<i>Weinberger v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 1984 WL 19474 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 1984).....	48
<i>Weiss v. LeeWards Creative Crafts</i> , 1992 WL 65410 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 1992).....	49
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	46

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	27
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	43
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	2
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1	26, 45, 46, 47
